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Maryland Real Estate Commission * BEFORE THE
V. * MARYLAND REAL
Charles C. Hanes * ESTATE COMMISSION
Respondent * Agency Case No.: A0 OF-KE - 702}/
* " * * * "

Consent Order

This matter comes before the Maryland Real Estate Commission {(“Commission™)
as the result of an audit of continuing education hours conducted by the Commission in
connection with the 2006 renewal application of Charles C. Hanes. As a result of the
audit, it was determined that the Respondent did not complete the required hours of
continuing education inst\ruction for renewal of license. As a means of resolving this
matter, the Commission and the Respondent have agreed to enter into this Consent Order,
and agree and stipulate to the following:

1. On 04/01/2005 the Respondent submitted an electronic application for the
renewal of a Broker’s license for the (2005-2007) renewal period.

2. Pursuant to Section 17-315 of the Business Occupations and Professions

Article, Maryland Annotated Code, the Respondent was required to complete 15.0
hours of continuing education instruction during the two year period preceding the
renewal date of 04/01/2003.

3. The Respondent failed to compiete the required number of hours, but certified on
the renewal application dated 04/01/2005, that the continuing education requirement
had been fulfilled. The failure to obtain the continuing education hours was in
violation of Section 17-315 of the Business Occupations and Professions Article,

Maryland Annotated Code.
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4. The Respondent agrees that he will complete 15.0 hours of cont_inuing education
instruction in the categories enumerated by the Commission in the Checklist attached
to this Consent Order and incorporated herewith. Those hours must be in the form of
credits from an approved Maryland Provider as defined by COMAR 09.11.06.01.
The credits may not be used for any other renewal period, and are above and beyond
the requirements for any present or future renewals.

5. Asaterm and condition of this Consent Order, the Respondent agrees to complete
the required continuing education hours stated in Paragraph 4, within sixty (60) days
of the date of this Consent Order, and to, upon completion of all of the required
hours, provide the Commission with the original certificates verifying completion in
accordance with COMAR 09.11.06.04.

6. The Respondent further agrees to pay a fine in the amount of

Fifteen Hundred Dollars ($1500) in connection with the violation of Section 17-315,
Business Occupations and Professions Article, Maryland Annotated Code. In
addition, the Respondent will pay a fee in the amount of $100 for the administrative
costs associated with this matter, The fee and fine are to be paid within thirty (30)
days of the date of this Consent Order.

7. The Respondent waives the right to an investigation of the violation, the issuance
of charges, and a formal hearing in this matter.

8. The Respondent agrees that all licenses held by the Respondent will automatically
be suspended by the Commission, without a hearing, if the Respondent fails to
comply with the terms of this Consent Order. The Respondent further agrees that the

suspension of license will continue until the Respondent evidences compliance.
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9. The Respondent and the Commission understand that this Consent Order will
serve as the Final Order in this matter and be a part of the Respondent’s licensing
record maintained by the Commission. The Commission’s records and publications

will reflect the terms of the Consent Order.

WHEREFORE, based on these stipulations and agreements, it is hereby this

3 0 day of (ﬁ,t LL/ , 2008, ORDERED by the Commission:
J

I1.

IIL

v,

That the Respondent has been found to have violated Section 17-315 of the
Business Occupations and Professions Article, Maryland Annetated Code.

That the Respondent shall complete 15.0 hours of continuing education in the
categories enumerated in the Checklist attached to and incorporated with this
Consent Order, The hours must be completed within sixty (60) days of the date of
this Consent Order.

That upon completion of the hours, but no later than sixty (60) days from the date
of this Consent Order, the Respondent shall provide the Commission with all of
the original certificates of completion for the continuing education hours required.
That the Respondent shall pay a fee of $100 in connection with the administration
of this matter, and a fine of $1500.00 in connection with the violation within 30
days of the date of this Consent Order.

That in the event the terms and conditions of this Consent Order are not met by
the Respondent within the time described, the Commission will immediately
suspend all real estate licenses held by the Respondent, without a hearing on the
suspension. The suspension will continue until such time as the Respondent

evidences compliance with the terms of this Consent Order.
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V1. That the records of the Commission shall reflect that this matter was resolved by

S

Charles C, Hanes Kath¢rine F. Connelly :
Respondent Exe¢cutive Director
Maryland Real Estate Commission

execution of this Consent Order.
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Maryland D.L.L.R. Charles C. Hanes

Maryland Real Estate Commission 2407 Alpine Court
500 North Calvert Street Finksburg, MD 21048
Baltimore, MD 21202 July 17, 2008

Dear Sirs,

Attached you will find the 15 hours in certificate form for continuing education as
per your order. Also, you will find 2 checks made out to you ( | don't personally
know your accounting system and thought this might be easier for you) in the
amounts of $100.00 and $1500.00.

| will admit that | am iate but | never received the signed consent decree back
from you either. | had family problems wcich precluded getting things done on

time, and hope this will also take care of the ote received form your office,
pertaining to this matter.

Sincerely,

Charles C. Hanes



The Don Gurney Academy of Real Estate
3201 Mountain RD
Pasadena, Maryland 21122

certificate of no.:t.m:o:

Disclosures (E)

June 9, 2008
1.5 Hours

Clock hours in Continuing Education instruction in compliance with the
Annotated Code of Maryland, Business Occupations and professions Article, Title 17, Section 17-315 {a)
as approved by the Maryland Real Estate Commission

Chris Hanes
ML

Michael T. Shiflet - In strucjor
05-2616 >




The Don Gurney Academy of Real Estate

3201 Mountain Road
Pasadena, Maryland 21122

qu::om»o of Completio,,

Short Sales and the Foreclosure Process (F)

June 9, 2008

1.5 Hours

n instruction in compliance with the
le 17, Section 17-315 (a)

Clock hours in Continuing Educatio

Annotated Code of Maryland, Business Occupations and professions Article, Tit
as approved by the Maryland Real Estate Commission.

Chris Hanes

J



